

No. 13-935

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WELLNESS INTERNATIONAL NETWORK, LIMITED,  
RALPH OATS, AND CATHY OATS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD SHARIF,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court Of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
ISHAN K. BHABHA  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001

MICHAEL J. LANG  
GRUBER HURST  
JOHANSEN HAIL SHANK  
1445 Ross Ave.  
Dallas, Texas 75202

CATHERINE STEEGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARRY LEVENSTAM  
MELISSA M. HINDS  
LANDON RAIFORD  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark St.  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
(312) 222-9350  
csteege@jenner.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON INSIDE COVER

---

---

JOHN A. E. POTTOW  
c/o 625 South State St.  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW  
AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... viii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Respondent’s Bankruptcy Filing. .... 6

    B. The Adversary Proceeding. .... 7

    C. Appellate Proceedings In The District  
        Court And The Court Of Appeals. .... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 19

I. Bankruptcy Courts Have Constitutional  
Authority To Enter Judgment On §541  
Claims Because The Determination  
Whether A Debtor’s Property Is Property  
Of The Bankruptcy Estate “Stems From  
The Bankruptcy Itself.” ..... 19

A. Consistent With <i>Stern</i> , Bankruptcy Courts May Enter Judgments Deciding Whether A Debtor’s Property Is Part Of His Bankruptcy Estate Under Bankruptcy Code §541.....	20
1. Section 541 Determinations “Stem[] From The Bankruptcy Itself.” .....	20
2. <i>Stern</i> Did Not Alter Bankruptcy Courts’ Authority To Make §541 Determinations.....	25
B. Firmly-Established Historical Practice Authorizes Bankruptcy Courts To Decide Those Actions That “Stem[] From The Bankruptcy Itself,” Such As Whether A Debtor’s Property Constitutes Property Of The Bankruptcy Estate. ....	32
1. English Laws At The Time Of The Founding Authorized Bankruptcy Commissioners To Determine The Extent Of A Debtor’s Property.....	33
2. Early American Bankruptcy Statutes Continued The Practice Of Vesting Commissioners With Authority Over Property In The Actual Or Constructive Possession Of The Debtor. ....	34

3.	The Bankruptcy Act Of 1898 Continued The Practice Of Vesting Bankruptcy Referees With Authority Over Property In The Debtor's Actual Or Constructive Possession. ....	35
4.	Before The Decision Below, The Courts Of Appeals Had Continued To Affirm The Authority Of Bankruptcy Courts Constituted Under The 1984 Act To Determine Whether Property Of The Debtor Is Property Of The Estate. ....	37
C.	The Seventh Circuit's Reading Of <i>Stern</i> Threatens The Efficient Administration Of Bankruptcy Cases. ....	40
II.	Even If A §541 Claim Is A " <i>Stern</i> Claim," Litigants May Consent To Adjudicate Those Claims To Judgment Before The Bankruptcy Courts Without Offending Article III. ....	42
A.	The Seventh Circuit Erred By Concluding That <i>Stern</i> Bars Bankruptcy Courts From Deciding " <i>Stern</i> Claims" With Litigant Consent. ....	42
B.	Allowing Bankruptcy Courts To Decide " <i>Stern</i> Claims" With Litigant Consent Upon A District Court's Referral Does Not Violate Article III. ....	47

1. The Court Has Long Held That Litigants May Waive Or Forfeit Constitutional Rights That Implicate Structural Concerns..... 47
  2. Allowing Bankruptcy Courts To Decide “*Stern* Claims” With Litigant Consent Upon A District Court’s Referral Does Not Implicate Any Unwaivable Structural Article III Rights..... 48
  3. The Court Has Consistently Authorized Non-Article III Adjudicators Operating Under The Control Of Article III Courts To Enter Judgments With Litigant Consent. .... 52
  4. Even If §157 Raised Structural Article III Concerns, Allowing Bankruptcy Courts To Decide “*Stern* Claims” With Litigant Consent Is Constitutionally Permissible Under The *Schor* Balancing Test. .... 57
- C. Sharif Consented To The Bankruptcy Court’s Entry Of A Judgment. .... 61
1. Sharif Expressly Consented To The Bankruptcy Court’s Exercise Of *In Rem* Jurisdiction Over His Property. .... 61



2. Sharif's Implied Consent Sufficed. ....	64
CONCLUSION .....	66
ADDENDUM.....	1a-16a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abboud v. The Ground Round, Inc. (In re The Ground Round, Inc.),</i> 482 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>American Bankers Insurance Co. of Florida v. Maness,</i> 101 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson,</i> 503 U.S. 393 (1992) .....	14, 15, 28
<i>Bell &amp; Beckwith v. United States, Internal Revenue Service,</i> 766 F.2d 910 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	56
<i>Browning v. Levy,</i> 283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	51
<i>Butner v. United States,</i> 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	27, 29, 40
<i>Canal Corp. v. Finnman (In re Johnson),</i> 960 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	39
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz,</i> 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	4, 13, 21, 22, 35, 61, 62

<i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999) .....	61
<i>Cline v. Kaplan</i> , 323 U.S. 97 (1944) .....	64
<i>Collins v. Foreman</i> , 729 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	56
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commissioner v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Croft v. AMS SA Management, L.L.C.</i> ( <i>In re Croft</i> ), 737 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2013) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	28
<i>D.L. Auld Co. v. Chroma Graphics Corp.</i> , 753 F.2d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	56
<i>Executive Benefits Insurance Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014) .....	2, 3, 5, 12, 15, 38, 42, 46, 50
<i>Ex parte Christy</i> , 44 U.S. 292 (1845) .....	23
<i>Fields v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 743 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	56
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	48

<i>Gairola v. Virginia Department of General Services,</i> 753 F.2d 1281 (4th Cir. 1985).....	56
<i>Geras v. Lafayette Display Fixtures, Inc.,</i> 742 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1984).....	56
<i>Goldstein v. Kelleher,</i> 728 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	56
<i>Gomez v. United States,</i> 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	54
<i>Gonzalez v. United States,</i> 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	43
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A v. Nordberg,</i> 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	27, 30, 31
<i>Grewe v. United States (In re Grewe),</i> 4 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1993).....	50
<i>Heckers v. Fowler,</i> 69 U.S. 123 (1864).....	17, 52, 53
<i>In re Dorner,</i> 343 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2003).....	50, 51
<i>In re G.S.F. Corp.,</i> 938 F.2d 1467 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	64
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of California,</i> 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	47

<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966) .....	23, 63
<i>Kimberly v. Arms</i> , 129 U.S. 512 (1889) .....	53
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014) .....	14, 28
<i>Lehman Brothers Kuhn Loeb Inc. v. Clark Oil &amp; Refining Corp.</i> , 739 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	56
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934) .....	13, 22
<i>M.A. Baheth &amp; Co. v. Schott (In re M.A. Baheth Construction Co.)</i> , 118 F.3d 1082 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	65
<i>MacDonald v. Plymouth County Trust Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 263 (1932) .....	17, 43, 54
<i>Mueller v. Nugent</i> , 184 U.S. 1 (1902) .....	23, 24, 31, 37, 63, 66
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855) .....	14, 27
<i>Newcomb v. Wood</i> , 97 U.S. 581 (1878) .....	53, 54

*Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.*,  
458 U.S. 50 (1982) ..... 26, 31, 38, 43, 45

*N.S. Garrott & Sons v. Union Planters National Bank of Memphis*  
(*In re N.S. Garrott & Sons*),  
772 F.2d 462 (8th Cir. 1985) ..... 28

*Ortiz v. Aurora Health Care, Inc.*  
(*In re Ortiz*),  
665 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of America, Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.*  
725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984) (*en banc*) ..... 41, 56

*Parks v. Dittmar (In re Dittmar)*,  
618 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 14, 28

*Peretz v. United States*,  
501 U.S. 923 (1991) ..... 43, 51, 52, 54, 55

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 211 (1995) ..... 47

*Puryear v. Ede’s Ltd.*,  
731 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 56

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,  
132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) ..... 60

<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000) .....	29
<i>Reetz v. Michigan</i> , 188 U.S. 505 (1903) .....	61
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003) .....	17, 18, 43, 55, 65
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005) .....	22, 31
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	47
<i>Segal v. Rochelle</i> , 382 U.S. 375 (1966) .....	22, 30
<i>Schoenthal v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 92 (1932) .....	30
<i>Sharif v. Wellness International Network, Ltd.</i> , 273 F. App'x 316 (5th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1085 (2008) .....	6
<i>Sinclair v. Wainwright</i> , 814 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	56
<i>Stancill v. Hartford Sands Inc. (In re Harford Sands Inc.)</i> , 372 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011) .....	passim

<i>Taubel-Scott-Kitzmiller Co. v. Fox</i> , 264 U.S. 426 (1924) .....	24, 25
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004) .....	21
<i>The Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. v. Electric Machinery Enterprises, Inc. (In re Electric Machinery Enterprises, Inc.)</i> , 479 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	39
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985) .....	64
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	38, 45
<i>Tyler v. DH Capital Management, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Tennessee Valley Authority v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943) .....	29
<i>United States v. Dobby</i> , 751 F.2d 1140 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	56
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973) .....	62
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .....	24



*Van Huffel v. Harkelrode*,  
284 U.S. 225 (1931) ..... 36

*Wellston, Oklahoma, Natural Gas Authority  
Bondholders v. Nesbitt (In re Eufaula  
Enterprises)*,  
565 F.2d 1157 (10th Cir. 1977)..... 37

*Wharton-Thomas v. United States*,  
721 F.2d 922 (3d Cir. 1983) ..... 56

*White v. Murtha*,  
343 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1965)..... 37

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944) ..... 48

*Yiatchos v. Yiatchos*,  
376 U.S. 306 (1964) ..... 29

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 ..... 14, 30

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1..... 1, 42, 43, 45

11 U.S.C. § 101(54)..... 15, 28

11 U.S.C. § 341 ..... 7

11 U.S.C. § 502 ..... 29

11 U.S.C. § 521 ..... 61

11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(4) ..... 62, 63

11 U.S.C. § 522 .....	14, 28
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	2, 4, 12, 13, 21, 26, 27, 30, 31, 42
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	5, 14, 27, 28, 61, 62
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1) .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 541(d).....	15, 28, 62
11 U.S.C. § 727 .....	7, 10
28 U.S.C. § 151 .....	2, 38, 50
28 U.S.C. § 157 .....	2, 11, 12, 17, 52, 56, 57
28 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	2, 3, 38, 50, 59, 62
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1) .....	8, 38, 65
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(2).....	5, 11, 46, 47
28 U.S.C. § 157(d).....	3, 50, 59
28 U.S.C. § 631 <i>et seq.</i> .....	50
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(1).....	55
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(3).....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1334 .....	2, 49, 50, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a) .....	2, 49
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....	2, 49
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e) .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1471 (repealed) .....	49
28 U.S.C. § 1471(b) (repealed) .....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1471(c) (repealed) .....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1481 (repealed) .....	38
Bankruptcy Act of 1800, ch. 19 § 5, 2 Stat. 19 (repealed 1803) .....	35
Bankruptcy Act of 1841, ch. 9 § 6, 5 Stat. 440 (repealed 1843) .....	35
Bankruptcy Act of 1867, ch. 176 § 6, 14 Stat. 517 (repealed 1878) .....	35
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 (Code, tit. 11 USC § 66) (repealed 1978) .....	35
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, § 2(a)(7) (Code, tit. 11, ch. 2, § 11) (repealed 1978) .....	36
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, § 34 (Code, tit. 11, ch. 5, § 62) (repealed 1978) .....	36

Bankruptcy Act of 1898, § 38 (Code, tit. 11, ch. 5, § 66) (repealed 1978)..... 36

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978,  
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549..... 35, 37, 38

Bankruptcy Amendments & Federal Judgeship  
Act of 1984,  
Pub. L. No. 98-535, 98 Stat. 333..... 38

**RULES**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b)..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

130 CONG. REC. E1108-09 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 1984) (statement by Rep. Kastenmeier) 3, 41, 56

1 Jam. ch. 15, § 8 (1604) (Eng.)..... 33, 34

5 Geo. 2 ch. 30 § 1 (1732) (Eng.) ..... 33

5 Geo. 2 ch. 30 § 2 (1732) (Eng.) ..... 33

5 Geo. 2, ch. 30, § 14 (1732) (Eng.) ..... 33

The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) at 349  
(J. Cooke ed. 1961) ..... 41

2 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES \*485 ..... 34

1 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶3.03.[4] (Alan A. Resnick *et al.* eds., 16th ed. 2013) ..... 56

2A Collier on Bankruptcy, ¶38.09[2], (James Wm. Moore <i>et al.</i> eds., 14th ed. 1978).....	36
5 Collier on Bankruptcy, ¶541.28 (Alan A. Resnick <i>et al.</i> eds., 16th ed. 2013) .....	15
Ralph Brubaker, <i>A “Summary” Statutory and Constitutional Theory of Bankruptcy Judges’ Core Jurisdiction After Stern v. Marshall</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 121 (2012) .....	15, 32, 34, 36
S. REP. NO. 98-55 (1983).....	60
Thomas E. Plank, <i>Why Bankruptcy Judges Need Not And Should Not Be Article III Judges</i> , 72 Am. Bankr. L.J. 567 (1998).....	15, 32, 33, 34
